HB0784/253520/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 784

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Class B" insert "and Class C"; in line 5, after "license" insert ", a Class C (fraternal/sororal/service organization) beer, wine, and liquor license, and a Class C (veterans' organization or club) beer, wine, and liquor license"; and in lines 20 and 22, in each instance, after "Promotion" insert "and the Leveraging of Alcoholic Beverages Licenses".

On page 2, in line 2, strike "and" and substitute a comma; in the same line, after "26–902(a)" insert ", 26–1011(a), and 26–1017(a)"; and in line 7, after "26–902(c)" insert ", 26–1011(c), and 26–1017(c)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 31, insert:

"<u>26–1011.</u>

- (a) There is a Class C (fraternal/sororal/service organization) beer, wine, and liquor license.
- (c) (1) The license authorizes the license holder to sell beer, wine, and liquor BY THE GLASS OR BY THE BOTTLE for on—premises consumption by a member or guest accompanied by a member.
- (2) The license holder may allow a person that has leased a private room or other area of the licensed premises for a private social gathering to bring beer, wine, and liquor onto the licensed premises for on–premises consumption.

HB0784/253520/01 Finance Committee Amendments to HB 784 Page 2 of 2

26–1017.

- (a) There is a Class C (veterans' organization or club) beer, wine, and liquor license.
- (c) The license authorizes the license holder to sell beer, wine, and liquor BY THE GLASS OR BY THE BOTTLE at retail at the place described in the license for onpremises consumption.".

On page 8, strike beginning with "**EXCEPT**" in line 16 down through "**WITHIN**" in line 17 and substitute "**WITHIN**".

On page 9, in line 4, after "<u>Promotion</u>" insert "<u>and the Leveraging of Alcoholic Beverages Licenses</u>"; in line 17, after "<u>(6)</u>" insert "<u>the Director of the Board of License Commissioners for Prince George's County, or the Director's designee;</u>

<u>(7)</u>";

and in line 25, strike "(7)" and substitute "(8)".

On page 10, strike beginning with "<u>Chair</u>" in line 3 down through "<u>of</u>" in line 4 and substitute "<u>Chair of the Board of License Commissioners for Prince George's County, or the Chair's designee, shall chair"; in line 5, strike "<u>Prince George's County House Delegation</u>" and substitute "<u>Board of License Commissioners for Prince George's County</u>"; in line 18, strike the second "<u>and</u>"; and in line 20, after "<u>County</u>" insert "<u>; and</u></u>

(5) <u>examine how other counties in the State leverage alcoholic</u> beverages licenses to generate revenue for their county".